

No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;
PAMELA GELLER; ROBERT SPENCER,**
PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS,

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE DENISE PAGE HOOD
Civil Case No. 10-12134

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 189
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Petitioners state the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

RELIEF SOUGHT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND ISSUE PRESENTED 2

I. Nature of the Case 2

II. Factual Record..... 4

 A. The Parties to the Litigation 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ “Leaving Islam” Advertisement 5

 C. SMART’s Advertising Guidelines 6

 D. Application of SMART’s Advertising Guidelines 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. Introduction 14

II. Standard of Review 15

III. Petitioners Satisfy the Conditions for a Writ of Mandamus to Issue..... 16

 A. Petitioners Have No Other Adequate Means to Obtain Relief 16

 B. The Right to Issuance of the Writ Is Clear and Indisputable 17

 C. The Writ Is Appropriate under the Circumstances..... 19

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT
DOCUMENTS.....23

APPENDIX APX-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	1, 19
<i>In re Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>In re City of N.Y.</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Dixon</i> , No. 18-3550, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22507 (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Google</i> , No. 15-138, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16544 (Fed. Cir. July 16, 2015)	18
<i>In re Link_A_Media Devices Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 917 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Calif.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	15

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....17

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....7

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....11

Newsom v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)19

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n,
319 U.S. 21 (1943).....14

Saieg v. City of Dearborn,
641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011)6

Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....16

United States v. Ford,
987 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1992)15

United States v. Young,
424 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2005)14

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 211

Fed. R. Civ. P. 117, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....2, 8

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....9

Other

Carol R. Miaskoff, Note, *Judicial Review of Agency Delay and Inaction Under Section 706(1) of The Administrative Procedure Act*, 55 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 635 (1987).....16
